

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

Rhonda Mengert

Plaintiff

v.

U.S. Transportation Security Administration
et al.

Defendants

Case No. 19-CV-304 (JED) (JFJ)

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO MOTION
TO DISMISS BY INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS**

Table of Contents

Table of Contents 1

I. Introduction 1

II. Standard of Review 1

III. Argument 3

 A. The Individual Defendants Have Presented Frivolous Arguments to The Court 3

 1. The Individual Defendants’ Argument That Plaintiff Can Seek Review in the Courts of Appeals Is Contrary to Clearly Established Law..... 3

 2. The Individual Defendants’ Argument That an Internal Complaint Process Is an “Alternative” “Remedy” for Personal Injury Damages Is Unsupported By Law 6

 3. The Individual Defendants’ Request to Both Preclude FTCA Review and Cite It As a Means to Defeat *Bivens* is Improperly Arguing Both Sides of the Issue 7

 B. Plaintiff Has Presented a Claim Substantially Similar to *Bivens*..... 8

 C. Even Were This a New *Bivens* Context, There is No Reason Not to Extend *Bivens* to Cover It..... 11

 D. The Individual Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity 14

IV. Conclusion 18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, (1987)	17
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332, 338 (2009)	14, 15
<i>Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 843 F.3d 853 (10 th Cir. 2016)	10, 13, 14
<i>Carlson, v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14, 18, 19 (1980)	2
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594, 600 (1981)	14, 15
<i>Fiore v. Walden</i> , 657 F.3d 838 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Green v. Brantley</i> , 981 F.2d 514, 519 (11 th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Ibrahim v. Department of Homeland</i> , 538 F.3d 1250 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148, 1152 (2018).....	16
<i>Latif v. Holder</i> , 686 F.3d 1122, 1127, 1128 (9 th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>McLeod v. Mickle</i> , 18-1272 (2 nd Cir., Mar. 27, 2019)	11
<i>Pahls v. Thomas</i> , 718 F.3d 1210, 1228 (10 th Cir. 2013).....	17, 18
<i>Schwartz v. Booker</i> , 702 F.3d 573, 579 (10 th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4 th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 482 F.2d 893, 913 (9 th Cir. 1973).....	9, 14
<i>Wade v. City of Tulsa</i> , Case No. 19-CV-120, at *5 (N.D. Okla., Aug. 9 th , 2019)	3
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843, 1859, 1860 (2017).....	2, 8, 11, 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
49 U.S.C. § 44901	15, 16
49 U.S.C. § 46110.....	4, 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	1
